International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 16, No. 1, March 2025, pp. 389~406
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v16.i1.pp389-406     389
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Bidirectional AC/AC converter linking two microgrids in a
flexible microgrid
Nguyen The Vinh1, Nguyen Van Dung2
1Faculty of Electronic Engineering I, Posts and Telecommunications Institute of Technology, Hanoi, Vietnam

[4] S. Fattaheian-Dehkordi, A. Rajaei, A. Abbaspour, M. Fotuhi-Firuzabad, and M. Lehtonen, “Distributed transactive framework for
congestion management of multiple-microgrid distribution systems,” IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 1335–
1346, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2021.3135139.
[5] B. Singh, P. Jayaprakash, and D. P. Kothari, “New control approach for capacitor supported DSTATCOM in three-phase four wire
distribution system under non-ideal supply voltage conditions based on synchronous reference frame theory,” International Journal
of Electrical Power & Energy Systems, vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 1109–1117, Jun. 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2010.12.006.
[6] A. Javadi, A. Hamadi, L. Woodward, and K. Al-Haddad, “Experimental investigation on a hybrid series active power compensator
to improve power quality of typical households,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, pp. 1–1, 2016, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2016.2546848.
[7] R. Langella, A. Testa, and E. Alii, “IEEE recommended practice and requirements for harmonic control in electric power systems,”
in IEEE recommended practice, IEEE, 2014.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 16, No. 1, March 2025: 389-406
406
[8] A. Mohamed, M. Elshaer, and O. Mohammed, “Bi-directional AC-DC/DC-AC converter for power sharing of hybrid AC/DC
systems,” in 2011 IEEE Power and Energy Society General Meeting, IEEE, Jul. 2011, pp. 1–8. doi: 10.1109/PES.2011.6039868.
[9] A. Ghosh and G. Ledwich, “Power quality enhancement using custom power devices,” in Power Electronics and Power Systems
(PEPS), Springer Science+Business Media, LLC, 2002, doi: 10.1007/978-1-4615-1153-3.
[10] S. Subramanian and M. K. Mishra, “Interphase AC–AC topology for voltage sag supporter,” IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 25, no. 2, pp. 514–518, Feb. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2009.2027601.
[11] S. Sharifi, M. Monfared, M. Babaei, and A. Pourfaraj, “Highly efficient single-phase Buck–Boost variable-frequency AC–AC
converter with inherent commutation capability,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 67, no. 5, pp. 3640–3649, May
2020, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2019.2914644.
[12] K. Ma, H. Ma, H. Zheng, and Z. Bo, “Modeling and control of a mutual support hybrid AC/DC micro-grid,” in 2017 China
International Electrical and Energy Conference (CIEEC), 2017, pp. 510-514, doi: 10.1109/CIEEC.2017.8388500.
[13] H. Zeng, H. Zhao, and Q. Yang, “Coordinated energy management in autonomous hybrid AC/DC microgrids,” in 2014 International
Conference on Power System Technology, IEEE, Oct. 2014, pp. 3186–3193. doi: 10.1109/POWERCON.2014.6993710.
[14] P. Szczesniak, “Challenges and design requirements for industrial applications of AC/AC power converters without DC-link,”
Energies, vol. 12, no. 8, p. 1581, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.3390/en12081581.
[15] H. Sarnago, A. Mediano, and Ó. Lucia, “High efficiency AC–AC power electronic converter applied to domestic induction heating,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 8, pp. 3676–3684, Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2185067.
[16] H. F. Ahmed, H. Cha, A. A. Khan, and H.-G. Kim, “A highly reliable single-phase high-frequency isolated double step-down AC–
AC converter with both noninverting and inverting operations,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 52, no. 6, pp.
4878–4887, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2016.2592466.
[17] F. L. Luo and H. Ye, “DC-modulated power factor correction AC/AC converters,” in 2007 2nd IEEE Conference on Industrial
Electronics and Applications, IEEE, May 2007, pp. 1477–1483, doi: 10.1109/ICIEA.2007.4318652.
[18] M. S. Bakar, N. A. Ibrahim, and A. Z. Ahmad, “Total harmonic distortion study for improvement of AC-AC converter under Buck-
type,” in Advances in Intelligent Manufacturing and Mechatronics, 2023, pp. 305–311, doi: 10.1007/978-981-19-8703-8_26.
[19] D. Stanelyte and V. Radziukynas, “Review of voltage and reactive power control algorithms in electrical distribution networks,”
Energies, vol. 13, no. 1, p. 58, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.3390/en13010058.
[20] L. Zhang and T. S. Sidhu, “New dynamic voltage and reactive power control method for distribution networks with DG integration,”
in 2014 IEEE Electrical Power and Energy Conference, IEEE, Nov. 2014, pp. 190–195, doi: 10.1109/EPEC.2014.39.
[21] R. K. Rojin, “A review of power quality problems and solutions in electrical power system,” International Journal of Advanced
Research in Electrical, Electronics and Instrumentation Engineering, vol. 2, no. 11, pp. 5605–5614, 2013.
[22] EREA and DEA, “Viet Nam Energy Outlook Report 2021,” 2022. [Online]. Available: http://vepg.vn/wp-
content/uploads/2022/06/Vietnam-Energy-Outlook-Report-2021-English.pdf
[23] B. S. Hartono, Budiyanto, and R. Setiabudy, “Review of microgrid technology,” in 2013 International Conference on QiR, IEEE,
Jun. 2013, pp. 127–132, doi: 10.1109/QiR.2013.6632550.
[24] J. J. Justo, F. Mwasilu, J. Lee, and J.-W. Jung, “AC-microgrids versus DC-microgrids with distributed energy resources: A review,”
Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 24, pp. 387–405, Aug. 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2013.03.067.
[25] “The National Assembly hereby promulgates the law on import and export duty.” [Online]. Available:
[26] D.-C. Lee and Y.-S. Kim, “Control of single-phase-to-three-phase AC/DC/AC PWM converters for induction motor drives,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 54, no. 2, pp. 797–804, Apr. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2007.891780.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Nguyen The Vinh     is a lecturer at the Faculty of Electronic Engineering I, Posts and
Telecommunications Institute of Technology (PTIT), Hanoi, Vietnam. He graduated in 2001
with a degree in Electrification from Thai Nguyen University of Technology, Vietnam. In 2008,